
SOUTHERN RAILWAY

No.P(G)532/V/AMM/30% LDCE/CСВТ/2025-26

Headquarters Office,
Personnel Department,

Chennai - 600 003.

Date: 02.01.2026

DGM Co-ordination & Secretary to GM for kind information of GM,

SDGM & CVO, PCMM, CAO/CN/MS, ERS, CMM/HQ/PER, CMM/CN/PER,
CMM/M/PER, CMM/S/PER, CPD/RE/MS, CWM/CW/PER, CWM/LW/PER,

CWM/GOC, DRM/P/MAS, TPJ, TVC, PGT, MDU, SA,
Principal/MDZTI/TPJ WPO/GOС,
DGM/G, Sr.EDPM/MAS, Dy.CMM/CW/PER, Dy.CMM/GOC, Dy.CMM/T/PER,
Dy.CMM/CN/PER, Dy.CMM/C/PER, Dy.CMM/M/PER,Dy.CMM/IC/PER,
Dy.CMM/GSD/PER, Sr.DMM/MAS, TPJ, TVC, SA, PGT, MDU, DMM/LSD/PER,

SMM/ELSD/ED, DMM/MDU, AMM/ELSD/RPM, Secy. to PCMM, AMM/TSD/AVD,
DSD/GOC, BS/AJJ, CN/MS, APO/Stores/PER.

Sub: 30% LDCE for the Group "B" post of AMM - Stores Department in Pay

Matrix Level - 8 - through CCBT - Reg

Ref: 1) Railway Board's letter No.E(GP)2022/2/4 dated 28.06.2022 (PВС

No.162/2022) and other related circulars circulated as PBC No.213/2022,

236/2022 and 241/2022.

2) Railway Board's letter No.E(GP)2024/2/28 dated 27.09.2024
08.10.2024 (RBE 93/2024).

3) This Office notification of even number dated 07.08.2025.

***********

&

Further to this Office Notification dated 07.08.2025 cited above under reference 3,

the provisional list of 35 employees who are eligible to appear for the CCBT for Selection

for the Group "B" post of AMM against 30% LDCE 2025-26 to fill up the 4 (UR-3, SC-1,
ST-Nil, Total-4, PwBD-Nil) vacancies is enclosed as Annexure "A' for notification to all

concerned. The list of 12 ineligible employees is enclosed as Annexure "B".

All the 35 employees whose names appear in Annexure "A" should be notified

individually under clear acknowledgement without fail. In case, any of the employee at

Annexure "A" who is / are on leave/training/sick, on deputation or transferred to

another place, arrangements may be made to intimate him/her immediately to their
present place of working / address duly endorsing a copy to this Office.

Sr.DPO/DPO/APO/Head of the Units should pay personal attention to this and take
prompt and diligent action to avoid non-receipt or delayed receipt of this letter.

Further information regarding CCBT will be advised by RRB/Ajmer.

There will be no supplementary examination.

Pre-Selection Training for "SC" employees as shown in Annexure "C" is being
organized at Nilgiri Sabha at NJO from 19.01.2026 to 07.02.2026 between 10 AM to 5

PM.

dt Cuk

S.R.



S.R.

The list of "SC" employees who are willing for Pre-Selection Training is shown in
Annexure "C". They may be directed to attend the Pre-Selection Training. The controlling
officers of the employees who belong to "SC" community listed in the Annexure "C™
should ensure that the employees are relieved in time to attend the Pre-Selection
Training (PST).

As no vacancy is earmarked for 'ST", 'ST' employees are not considered for
Pre-Selection Training.

In case of any of the employee who express unwillingness or fail to attend the Pre-
Selection Training on the specified dates, they will have to appear for the written
examination without such Pre-Selection training being imparted.

The employees listed in Annexure-A are alerted provisionally as eligible subject to
the conditions that at any stage of LDCE, on further verification, if it is found that they
are ineligible, their candidature will be cancelled.

The other conditions stipulated in the Notification under letter of even No dated
07.08.2025 holds good.

Kindly advise all the employees under clear acknowledgement.

Encl.: Annexures "A" "B" & "C"

小
(M.SUNITHA)

Assistant Personnel officer/Gaz.
For General Manager

Copy to:PСРО, СРО/Admn., CРO/G, CРO/IR CPO/Gaz
Dy.CPO/HQ, IR&W, Co-ord, Trg & Chairman RRC
SPO/Co-ord, APOs/Gaz,  Welfare, Genl, IR & Trg,Consultant(C,M&E)
All Chief OSs,/OSs of HQ/PВ,
Dy. Chief Enquiry Officer/HQrs, Dy. CPLO/HQrs
GS/SRMU, DREU, NFIR, SROA, SRPOA, AISCSTREA,AIOBCREA.



List of eligible candidates for AMM 30% LDCE 2025-26

Annexure A

Whet

Substa Date Of Date Of her

Substan Com
S.N

tive IPAS No HRMS ID Emp Name
Ο.

Division

ntive-

Design

ation

Regular Regular PwB
DOB DOA mun

Promotion Promotion D

ity
To Level-6 To Level-7 Cand

idate

1 CNMS 16214150001 KTSOGI VENKADESH S CDMS 28-05-1990 07-06-2013 OBC 21-12-2013 NO

2 GOC 42810070048 TRRPTI G.BALAMURUGAN CDMS 25-03-1985 01-02-2007 ОBС 04-05-2019 07-02-2023 NO

3 GOC 15829800121 MJNGID R.RAMESH BABU CDMS 18-08-1987 29-04-2013 OBC 29-04-2013 NO

4 GOC 15407080014 ZISQWG

NAGENDRA KUMAR.

P ch.os 24-05-1976 18-01-2007 SC 13-04-2017 18-09-2024 NO

5 GOC 428ZA050030 AKGPSN

SR

BHUVANESWARAN DMS 06-02-1979 28-03-2005 UR 13-12-2016 NO

6 GOC 15829800069 UYFFSJ CHANDRASEKARAN.B CDMS 05-06-1979 16-08-2004 ОВС 04-04-2016 06-12-2023 NO

7 SA TR060810007 BCCPGL MARTHA RAVI TEJA DMS 21-04-1992 02-03-2016 OBC 22-10-2016- NO

8 SA 15706080096 SRGUEY JUNATHAN EKKAА Ch.OS 15-05-1972 08-03-2006 ST 26-04-2018 27-06-2025 NO

9 SA 15604900662 JRWEDY C. MANOJ KUMAR Ch.OS 21-04-1970 09-08-1991 UR 13-07-2012 20-03-2023 NO

PRASANT KUMAR

10 MAS 15714080494 YAMDLQ DEO OS 08-01-1986 23-06-2014 UR 26-07-2017 NO

11 STRPER 15106080095 URCLZJ PALANISAMY K OS 01-06-1980 08-03-2006 ST 01-02-2019 NO

12 STRPER 24409685790 WKTIWT P.B.PRABHU RAJ OS 14-10-1968 31-08-1996 ОBС 26-12-2013 NO

13 STRPER 15913147001 CLSPNH PANDITI VENGAL RAO CDMS 04-08-1990 06-11-2012 SC 10-05-2013 01-10-2024 NO

14 STRPER 15713080191 HSWLIQ VENUGOPAL CDMS 14-11-1981 06-11-2012 OBC 10-05-2013 23-08-2022 NO

SHAIK МОНАМMAD

15 STRPER TR060810010 RWCNJХ SHAREIF CDMS 23-01-1992 02-03-2016 UR 15-10-2016 03-10-2024 NO

16 STRPER 15714080103 LXGRET S.KISHORE CDMS 05-04-1990 02-08-2013 UR 29-03-2014 02-02-2023 NO

17 STRPER 15990400203 EIJQAM YUVARAJ J CDMS 05-04-1991 28-11-2012 UR 29-05-2013 29-08-2023 NO

18 STRPER 15714080364 TXKIYN SANJEEV KUMAR CDMS 10-05-1988 16-08-2014 UR 12-10-2016 18-10-2024 NO

19 STRPER 15702362557 BQBZRA RAMESH B Ch.OS 19-05-1966 26-04-1991 ОВС 01-03-2001 15-06-2022 NO

20 STRPER 15706040200 HTECAZ SARAVANAKUMAR M CDMS 18-04-1980 25-02-2006 OBС 05-06-2008 24-0S-2022 NO

del Sut
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21 STRPER 15713080086 WOQJLG JOHNSON A CDMS 26-11-1976 06-11-2012 SC 09-05-2013 03-10-2024 NO

22 STRPER 15761309904 CGGAO0 RAGHU RAMAN R CDMS 12-01-1988 19-06-2013 UR 19-06-2013 NO

23 STRPER 15704926201 RJGGXMМ SATHISH KUMARR CDMS 05-07-1980 19-06-2002 OBC 06-02-2003 21-08-2023 NO

24 STRPER TR060810008 HKDNCU

MUCHAPATHI

RAMESH CDMS 25-06-1990 02-03-2016 OBC 15-11-2016 03-10-2024 NO

25 STRPER 15706080100 IIODBU TUSIL KUMAR TUDU CDMS 03-06-1974 08-03-2006 ST 26-07-2018 24-08-2022 NO

26 STRPER 15713080084 KHQZDJ R.SIVARANJANI CDMS 17-06-1987 02-11-2012 SC 09-05-2013 14-09-2022 NO

27 STRPER 15704925051 LQNPRH BALAJI S CDMS 14-03-1976 29-02-2000 UR 29-01-2001 01-03-2021 NO

28 STRPER 15704909756 RUROUR N KRISHNAVENI Ch.OS 15-09-1968 08-08-1994 UR 01-11-2013 11-07-2025 NO

29 STRPER 1572012sa01 DMFGPP D.SAILAKSHMI CDMS 17-01-1990 02-11-2012 OBC 10-05-2013 02-10-2024 NO

30 STRPER 15713080172 YBUXGR М.МОНAN KUMAR CDMS 25-01-1989 06-11-2012 OBC 10-05-2013 16-08-2022 NO
RAM CHANDRA

31 STRPER 15706080114 ARDQUF BIRULY CDMS 08-01-1978 10-03-2006 ST 19-08-2019 15-11-2022 NO

32 STRPER 15890400400 HMGWDC PRUDHVIRAJ J Ch.OS 08-01-1987 02-06-2014 SC 03-04-2017 18-09-2024 NO

33 STRPER 15703034094 TBLDCA SUBRAMANI A Ch.OS 05-04-1969 21-10-1991 UR 02-08-2012 14-03-2023 NO

34 STRPER 15704811124 TGBNLQ T PANDURANGAIAH Ch.OS 07-01-1970 20-09-1990 SC 01-11-2013 14-03-2023 NO

35 STRPER 15714080492 TEUQLW SANKAR J OS 16-07-1984 11-08-2014 ОBС 05-12-2017 - NO

****
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List of ineligible candidates for AMM 30% LDCE 2025-26
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1 STRPER 15704490423 XIQACO RAJATHI GHOUSE ch.Os 15-06-1971 26-10-1990 UR 12-11-2013 14-03-2023

2 STRPER 15714080346 WPPKGY JAKADI BALAJI CDMS 03-01-1986 03-07-2013 SC 06-03-2020

S.R.

Annexure B

The employee having locomotor

Disability-LD(75%) APM III Both LL

which Is not identified in the

Board's letter dated 14.11.2022 for

the post of AMM

The employee's date of entry into

level-7 of the current seniority unit

is 06.03.2020, not having 5 years of

service In level-6/7 in the current

seniority unit.

The employee had carried out Inter-

Railway Mutual Transfer (IRMT)

from ICF to Southern Rallway on

04.01.2024 with Shri Suraj Kumar

and had taken the seniority position

of Shri Suraj Kumar, l.e.,

06.08.2022. Accordingly, he has not

completed the requlred five years

of service from the 06.08.2022 as

on 01.01.2025 in the current

3 GOC 51300871244 RFYGXK JEEVA DMS 26-07-1991 09-09-2014 UR 09-09-2014 seniority.

G.MADHUSUDHA

4 MAS |15200323433 EDQDKU NA Ch. S&WI 20-06-1971 10-09-1999 UR 16-10-2014 06-12-2017

The employee belongs to Personnel

Department.

K.

S MDU 15450800371 JEHIAG MUMMOORTHI LP/Mail 23-05-1983 28-05-2007 SC 08-12-2023

The employee belongs to Electrical

Department

6 REMS |552RENO0026 BJZXOX S. VISHNU

SSE(TRD-

ELEC) 21-05-1981 04-11-2008 UR 29-07-2024

The employee belongs to Electrical

Department.

7 SA 15604E00303 EGXBWL S PARGUNAN SSE(ELEC) 20-05-1978 06-10-2004 SC 23-09-2010 11-05-2018

The employee belongs to Electrical

Department

HANUMAN

8 SA 15661204213 BSUIJD PRASAD

(RUNNING)L

P (PASS) 15-01-1987 04-10-2011 ST 29-12-2016

The employee belongs to Electrical

Department

9 SA 42610D00127 PSAHMG V VARADHARAJ

SR.TECH DSL

MECH 11-04-1988 26-10-2009 SC 20-05-2020-

The employee belongs to

Mechanical Department.

Steno Grade-

10 STRPER 15102888863 BWHRFF C GIRIDHARAN 01-11-1985 11-01-2013 ОВС 10-07-2015-

The employee belongs to Personnel

Department

G.BALASUBRAM

11 SA 15661200542 KUREJU ANIAN LP SHUNTER 27-03-1987 08-08-2011 SC 19-05-2018 -

The employee belongs to Electrical

Department

12 MAS 15215MS2048 ZBDGCD MUTHU PANDI

(RUNNING)L

P (GOODS) 04-03-1991 15-05-2015 UR 26-09-2023-

The employee belongs to Electrical

Department

t. Lk
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